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Mattingley
Parish Council

MINUTES OF THE PARISH COUNCIL MEETING
Monday 21st March 2022, New Inn, 7.30pm

Parish Councillors Keith Alderman (Chairman), Guy Chessell, Adam Knight, Andy Piercy,
Jennifer Roberts; Clerk Susan Turner; Guest County ClIr Tim Davies

WELCOME & APOLOGIES
Apologies Jan Hughes, Ward Clir Anne Crampton.

PUBLIC SESSION - No members of the public present.
County Councillor Report

- Tim Davies noted that Hampshire County Council is shortly to appoint a new leader.
- Re County support for the Jubilee Queen’s Green Canopy

see https://www.hants.gov.uk/News/25012022jubilee

- News is not good re the No7 bus. The service was initially suspended with the road
closure (South East Water) but when the road reopens the service won't resume between
Hartley Wintney and Riseley.

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING of 21st February agreed and signed.
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST in items on the Agenda - none.

HOUND GREEN

Goat Willows coppiced 2nd March - on corner of Hound Green Close and Hudsons
Meadow. Work undertaken on behalf of the Parish Council by groundsman PGGM and tree
surgeon in response to resident requests. Log piles left (logs collected by residents);
smaller brash left for wildlife as tidily as possible. APPENDIX I

Hound Green Trees - A check of all other Hound Green trees showed some works
required. Undertaken (again by PGGM and tree surgeon) on 7th and 8th March.

AGREED | Identified safety work complete, further work to follow in accordance with arboricultural

survey (date tba) and plan of works.

Arboricultural survey - Advice received - Generally, if it can wait, when the trees are in
leaf is optimum time to inspect. But it can be undertaken anytime of the year. Quotes
received so far for full survey of Hound Green trees — £1,250 plus VAT and £995 plus VAT.

Moles - Price quoted for moles is £50 for first mole, £15 each one after that (for related
group of visits). Mole catcher will visit the Green this coming week.
Phone box

i Location Following confirmation at last meeting (February 2022) that the phone box is
to be rehomed to the former bus shelter base, HCC Highways have confirmed that this site
is not covered by Highways Rights

‘The back edge of the footway is assumed to be the extent of the public highway (shown
hatched red on the attached plan APPENDIX II), meaning the base is outside the highway
and we would have no comment on the box being placed on it." Email of 21st March 2022,
from Principal Highways Engineer.

ii_Restoration should recommence with the summer. Suggestion to use a commercial
company to ‘sand blast’ ready for repainting.

ACTION + Clerk to forward detail of similar work and contractor.

36
1

JUBILEE (Extended bank holiday Thursday 2nd to Sunday 5th June.)
Beacon event - Committee plans ongoing.

AGREED | To commission design for advertising posters.

NOTED

Official off-the-shelf gas beacon plus 2 x gas canisters £490+VAT. APPENDIX III

For signature (P1 of 3) .ovviiiiiiiiiii
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Jubilee bench Discussion — Support expressed for carved bench - as provided by Hart’s
supplier and as existing Hound Green furniture which receives positive feedback. Price for
hand crafted benches is premium (c£2K plus installation). Tim Davies noted longevity of
wrought iron bench which would have a life expectancy of at least 120 years, citing the
1897 Queen Victoria Diamond Jubilee bench on Dunley's Hill between Odiham and North
Warnborough - the inscription is still clearly legible.

HAZELEY

Hazeley motif

Fallow deer with hazel leaf, in colour APPENDIX IV. Thanks to Jenny Roberts for
organising. High resolution tiff file to be supplied. Agreed price £100.

Village gateways Survey from HCC design engineer likely to be in new financial year.

Hazeley Heath signs - Agreement received from RSPB for Parish (and to request
County) supply new right of way direction signs for the Heath.

Suggested wording - ‘FOOTPATH ONLY - CYCLISTS & HORSE RIDERS PLEASE USE THE
BRIDLE PATH'. See standard HCC notice at APPENDIX V.
Clerk to discuss provision of notices with Countryside Services

Shoulder Mutton Reported that extent of work needed at the pub is indicating c three
months before opening. Planning application for kitchen extension to be submitted to Hart.
Published info / publicity on the Shoulder, see APPENDIX VI.

PLANNING

Parish Planning applications No new applications for discussion

See APPENDIX VII for recent applications relating to the Parish.

FINANCE

Payments

Payments since last meeting.

42  PGGM - Maint Contract Feb 2022 £274.00
43  Clerk - Salary Feb 2022 £432.60
44  PGGM - Hound Green Willows £384.00
45  Loos for Dos - Portaloo Jubilee Beacon event £330.00
46  PGGM - Hound Green tree safety work £810.00
Payments scheduled before year end.

47  PGGM Maint Contract Mar 2022 £274.00
48  Clerk Salary Mar 2021 £206.60
49  HMRC Tax-Jan,Feb,Mar-2022 £432.60
50 Clerk allowable expenses £324.00

Accounts to Year End APPENDIX VIII Year End reconciliation of £29,413.07.

FURTHER REPORTS / UPDATES

SID update - Batteries replaced and both SIDs (SID and SLR) working B3349.

Hartley Wintney Twinning Association APPENDIX IX

Chairman to attend meeting scheduled for 31st March

Emailed letter from Steering Group 9th March 2022

‘A Steering Group is aiming to re-form Hartley Wintney Twinning Association (HWTA). A
few years ago, HWTA was dissolved as it was unable to form a committee, and care of the
Twinning arrangement passed to Hartley Wintney Parish Council (HWPC). In November, a
group of people interested in resurrecting the Association met and we now intend to
reconstitute the Association at an Inaugural Annual General Meeting on 31 March 2022.
‘Hartley Wintney’s relationship with Saint-Savin in France and Malle in Belgium is
proclaimed by the road signs around the Village. However Mattingley, Winchfield,
Rotherwick, and Heckfield are also parties to the Agreement.

For signature (P2 of 3) ..iviiiiiiiiir
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‘The Twinning started in 1981 with Saint-Savin in the Vienne department of France, a
beautiful commune boasting a UNESCO World Heritage Site abbey. In 2000, we extended
the Twinning to include Malle in the Antwerp region of Belgium, which was already twinned
with Saint-Savin. This made twinning visits abroad much easier to achieve, as Malle is
more accessible than Saint-Savin, and resulted in the sale of Westmalle Trappist beers at
the annual Hartley Wintney festival. Over the years, numerous events were organised to
bring the communities together, but after 2011 the emphasis changed to organizing
twinning events for members of the youth community. Thereafter, interest waned, and the
Association was dissolved.’

*Our aim now is to introduce a much lighter form of Twinning, casting off major, expensive
twinning events requiring serious fundraising, and to promote smaller liaisons between
groups of individuals and organisations. Over the years, local organisations have got
involved with our twinned communities, including Hartley Wintney Football Club, St John’s
Church, Hook Eagle Morris Men, and Hartley Wintney Fire Station and we hope that these
and more may explore the possibility of visiting or hosting like-minded people from similar
organisations in Saint-Savin and Malle, with HWTA assisting where possible.

‘We on the Steering Group feel that it was often overlooked that the Twinning Agreement
included not one but five parishes. The draft Constitution states that the principal aim is:
To promote and foster friendship and understanding between the people, organisations
and interest groups of the Parishes of Hartley Wintney, Winchfield, Mattingley, Rotherwick
and Heckfield (the Parishes) and the people, organisations and interest groups of the
canton of Saint-Savin (France) and Malle (Belgium). All residents aged 18 and over of the
Parishes are automatically considered to be members of the Association (the Members)
and as we relaunch HWTA, we want to ensure that the residents of all the Parishes are
kept informed of Twinning news and have equal access to Twinning events.

‘To this end, we expect that HWPC will create an HWTA web page on its website and we
would ask that your Parish considers doing the same. HWTA has a noticeboard in the High
Street in Hartley Wintney and we would ask that your parish might display HWTA notices
on your noticeboards. By taking these and possibly other actions, we hope that all five
parishes will feel equally involved in Twinning.’

‘The Inaugural AGM will take place at 19:30 on 31 March 2022 at the WI Hut in Green
Lane, Hartley Wintney.’

Greening campaign Due to urgency of Climate Emergency and energy crisis, the
Greening Campaign is combining its Phase I with Phase II ‘Retrofit’ to enable support from
the funded packages more quickly. Noted online information session tomorrow 22nd March
for anyone wishing to attend. APPENDIX VIII

NEXT PARISH COUNCIL MEETINGS

Tuesday 19th April 7.30pm (the third Monday being Easter Monday);
then Mondays 7.30pm -16 May (AGM & Parish Assembly), 20 June, 18 July,
15 Aug, 19 Sept, 17 Oct, 21 Nov.

oting closed at 9pm with thanks to all present.Jan Hughes,

For signature (p3 of 3) .coivviiiiiiiiii e, Date .o,
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APPENDIX III
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-inn-the-shoulder-of-mutton-in-hazeley-heath-set-to-open-under-new-
owners/d1880c2be0fd534b5df7c5dcc4f17e0e

Press release 16th Feb 2022

Traditional country inn The Shoulder of Mutton in Hazeley Heath Q
set to open under new owners

Savills, on behalf of Tavern Property Company Limited, has completed the freehold sale of The Shoulder of Mutton in Hazeley
Heath, Hampshire to Hidden Gem Restaurants for an undisclosed sum off a marketing guide of £600,000.

The detached traditional country inn spans 3,918 sq ft (364 sq m) across ground floor trading and ancillary areas and first floor
living accommodation. Located to the rear of the property is a terrace and beer garden. The first floor is configured to provide
four bedrooms, reception, kitchen and bathroom. There is a tarmac car park with space for approximately 30 vehicles. It
occupies a plot measuring approximately 0.957 acres (0.387 hectares).

The Shoulder of Mutton, which closed permanently before the pandemic, is one of 21 properties listed as an Asset of
Community Value by Hart District Council

The Shoulder of Mutton is located in the village of Hazeley Heath approximately 2.5 miles north-east of the larger village of
Hartley Wintney and 11 miles from Reading and Basingstoke. The green space of Hazeley Heath area is a designated Site of
Special Scientific Interest and within the Thames Valley Basin Heaths Special Protection Area

Jon Taylor, Director at Hidden Gemn Restaurants, says: “We are delighted to have acquired The Shoulder of Mutton. My family
have lived around the comer from The Shoulder of Mutton for 15 years and were saddened to see this local favourite close
during Covid. We have bought the pub with a family friend who is a chef at one of the top restaurants in the country and have a
vision to transform it back into a warm, inviting pub offering good quality, locally sourced, food and a extensive range of local
beers and spirits. We look forward to welcoming everyone back, and feel sure they will be pleasantly surprised by what awaits
them.”

Chris Bickle, Director in the Licensed Leisure team at Savills Southampton, says: "The sale of The Shoulder of Mutton was
concluded after receiving multiple offers. It was evident that people wanted to see the pub returned to its former glory and so it
is a very pleasing outcome to hear of the new owner's plans. We wish them every success.”

APPENDIX VII PLANNING UPDATE 21st MARCH 2022

Parish applications pending

22/00237/HRA (Pending, Validated 03 Feb 2022) Lynchmere Cottage, Reading Road, Mattingley.
Notification under Regulation 73 to 75 of the Conservation of Habitats and Species Regulations
2010 - in respect of a proposal for the change of use to one two-bedroom property from
agriculture at Lynchmere Cottage - upon the Thames Basin Heath SPA under Permitted
Development Rights - to be linked with LPA Ref: 21/01592/PRIOR. Consultation to 24th Feb.

21/03197/FUL (Pending, Validated 11 Feb) and 21/03198/LBC (Validated 8 Feb) Bannisters
Farmhouse, Mattingley Green. Change of use of Old Stables building from redundant farm use to
use in connection with residential use of farmhouse and associated alterations to listed building.
Heckfield applications pending

21/00266/FUL (Appeal APP/N1730/W/21/3279009 - Pending, start date 21st August — written
representations. Refused by Hart 4th May 2021) Cold Piece Farm. Erection of 10 floodlights, each
8m tall, around the existing manege. Retrospective, to replace the 8 approved floodlights.
Mattingley (and Heckfield) Parish Council objected: ‘External lighting should be kept to a
minimum to avoid any adverse impact on neighbours and wildlife. “*Dark skies” in rural areas
should be respected and protected.” All written submissions forwarded to the Inspector.
21/02749/FUL (Pending 10 Nov 2021) Land To The North Of Vicarage Lane, Hound Green.
Construction of a temporary 17.87 MW Solar Farm, to include the installation of Solar Panels with
LV switch/transformer, customer switchgear/T Boot enclosure, a DNO substation enclosure,
security fencing, landscaping and associated infrastructure. Present consultation to 30 March.
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APPENDIX VIII.I ACCOUNTS TO YEAR END

MATTINGLEY PARISH COUNCIL - INCOME 2021/22 - YEAR END
Balance brought forward 1st April 2021 £27,213.78
Total
Date Item Precept  Grants VAT Interest  Receipts
16/04/21 VAT reclaim 2019-21 £1,839.20 £1,839.20
15/04/21 Parish Precept £12,000.00 £12,000.00
20/02/22 County ClIr grant £1,000.00 £1,000.00
2019/20 Bank interest 2021/22 £101.24 £101.24
TOTALS £12,000.00 £1,000.00 £1,839.20 £101.24 £14,940.44
£14,940.44
RECEIPTS & PAYMENTS SUMMARY april £7.05 Oct £8.45
Bal brought forward 1st April 2021 £27,213.78 May £8.99 Nov £8.54
Plus income £14,940.44 June £9.70 Dec £8.06
Minus expenditure £12,739.15 July £9.09 Jan £8.19
Balance YEAR END £29,415.07 Aug £9.07 Feb £8.04
BANK RECONCILIATION Sept £8.95 Mar £7.11
Club, charity, trust 31st March £575.26
Bus instant access 31st March £29,596.41 Total £101.24
Minus late payments £756.60
Balance YEAR END £29,415.07
o L J e Business Internet Banking > =+
£ [ & & businessinternetbanking.tsb.co.uk/business/a/holdinglistbiz/&/holdingLi

Cookie Policy Securely signed

060

Mi

Your accounts

Last login: 21 March 22 (5.07 PM)

& Make a quick transfer

Mattingley Parish Council

> Coronavirus (COVID-18) information: If you've been impacted by
coronavirus and need financial help, please read our useful
information page.

Club.Charity “wisoe s
And Trust :

Account

>
30-96-29,
00778969

@ View a mini Set up standing order >
statement

E) Business £29,596.41 ECRIINLRD
Instant B oo o cracere ]

statement >
Access >

30-96-29,
OT286599
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APPENDIX VIII.II ACCOUNTS TO YEAR END

MATTINGLEY PARISH COUNCIL - EXPENDURE 2021/22
Finance Community ~ Maintn HGreen Maintn

Date Supplier Description Salary  Admin  Expenses Donations Contract other General  Project VAT TOTALS
19/04/21] 1 [BACs|HALC HALC /NALC 2021/22 £278.58 £278.58
20/04/21] 2 |BACs|PGGM Green bus shelter-move £200.00 £40.00 £240.00
20/04/21] 3 |BACs|PGGM Memorial maintenance £66.00 £13.20 £79.20
28/04/21] 4 | SO |PGGM Maint Contract April 2021 £228.33 £45.67 £274.00
29/08/21] 5 | SO [Hart Foodbank Ref SIDs APRIL 2021 £50.00 £50.00
30/04/21| 6 |[BACs|Susan Turner Salary April 2021 £432.60 £432.60
07/05/21] 7 |BACs|Came&Co PC Insurance £813.02 £813.02
07/05/21] 8 [BACs|WVPS Subscription £50.00 £50.00
07/05/21] 9 |BACs|ST for Land Registry  |Deeds - Raun House £6.00 £6.00
28/05/21] 10 | SO |PGGM Maint Contract May 2021 £228.33 £45.67 £274.00
28/05/21] 11 | SO [Hart Foodbank Ref SIDs May 2021 £50.00 £50.00
28/05/21| 12 |BACs|Susan Turner Salary May2021 £432.60 £432.60
28/05/21| 13 |BACs|PGGM Ply and fixings FP21 Bridge £95.00 £19.00 £114.00
21/06/21] 14 |BACs|GC for SurveyMonk |For Shoulder questionnaire £320.00 £64.00 £384.00
27/06/21| 15 |BACs|Susan Turner Salary June2021 £206.60
27/06/20| 16 |BACs|HMRC Tax-Apri-May-Jun-2021 £226.00 £432.60
28/06/21] 17 | SO |PGGM Maint Contract June 2021 £228.33 £45.67 £274.00
28/06/21| 18 | SO [Hart Foodbank Ref SIDs June - last payment £50.00 £50.00
28/07/21] 19 | SO |PGGM Maint Contract July 2021 £228.33 £45.67 £274.00
28/08/21|] 20 | SO |PGGM Maint Contract Aug 2021 £228.33 £45.67 £274.00
28/08/21| 21 |BACs|Susan Turner Salary July2021 £432.60 £432.60
28/08/21| 22 |BACs|Susan Turner Salary Aug2021 £432.60 £432.60
10/09/21| 23 |BACs|Heckfield Mem Hall |Aug PC meeting venu £36.00 £36.00
28/09/21| 24 | SO |PGGM Maint Contract Sept 2021 £228.33 £45.67 £274.00
28/09/21| 25 |BACs|Susan Turner Salary Sept 2021 £206.60
28/09/21| 26 [BACsS|HMRC Tax-July,Aug,Sept-2021 £226.00 £432.60
29/09/21| 27 | DD [ICO Data protection register £35.00 £35.00
22/10/21| 28 |BACs|British Legion-Poppy [Wreath and 5 large poppies £75.00 £75.00
28/10/21] 29 | SO |PGGM Maint Contract Oct 2021 £228.33 £45.67 £274.00
28/10/21| 30 [BACs|Susan Turner Salary Oct2021 £432.60 £432.60
22/11/21] 31 [BACs|New Inn Nov meeting £25.00 £25.00
28/11/21] 32 | SO [PGGM Maint Contract Nov 2021 £228.33 £45.67 £274.00
06/12/21] 33 |BACs|Susan Turner Salary Nov 2021 £432.60 £432.60
06/12/21| 34 |BACs|Greening Campaign [Phase | £50.00 £50.00
08/12/21| 35 |BACs|Greening Campaign [Phase 2 £50.00 £50.00
08/12/21] 36 [BACs|Croma Locksmiths [Noticeboard keys £21.79 £4.36 £26.15
28/12/21] 37 | SO |PGGM Maint Contract Dec 2021 £228.33 £45.67 £274.00
28/12/21| 38 |BACs|Susan Turner Salary Dec 2021 £206.60
28/12/21| 39 |BACs|HMRC Tax-Oct,Nov,Dec-2021 £226.00 £432.60
28/01/22| 40 | SO |PGGM Maint Contract Jan 2022 £228.33 £45.67 £274.00
21/02/22] 41 |BACs|Susan Turner Salary Jan 2022 £432.60 £432.60
28/02/22| 42 | SO |PGGM Maint Contract Feb 2022 £228.33 £45.67 £274.00
02/03/22| 43 |BACs|Susan Turner Salary Feb 2022 £432.60 £432.60
02/03/22| 44 |BACs|PGGM Hound Green Willows £320.00 £64.00 £384.00
03/03/22| 45 |BACs|Loos for Dos Portaloo Jubillee Beacon event £275.00 £55.00 £330.00
08/03/22| 46 [BACS|PGGM Hound Green Oaks £675.00 £135.00 £810.00
28/03/22] 46 | SO |PGGM Maint Contract Mar 2022 £228.33 £45.67 £274.00
02/04/22| 47 |BACs|Susan Turner Salary Mar 2021 £206.60
02/04/22| 48 |BACs|HMRC Tax-Jan,Feb,Mar-2022 £226.00 £432.60
02/04/22| 49 |BACS|Susan Turner Allowable expenses £324.00 £324.00

TOTALS £5,191.20 £1,215.39 £324.00 £375.00 £2,739.96 £995.00 £161.00 £795.00 £942.60 £12,739.15

£12,739.15
Finance Community  Maintn HGreen Maintn

Date Supplier Description Salary Admin  Expenses Donations  Contract other General  Projects VAT TOTAL
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APPENDIX IX

NOTICE OF
INAUGURAL ANNUAL GENERAL MEETING

All who live or work in Hartley Wintney, Heckfield, Mattingley,
Rotherwick and Winchfield are invited to the Inaugural Annual
General Meeting of the Hartley Wintney Twinning Association.

DATE: 31 MARCH 2022 TIME: 19:30
PLACE: WI HUT, GREEN LANE, HARTLEY WINTNEY

Please email Gerda Bennett (gbt58@btinternet.com) to notify
attendance and to receive an agenda by email, as none will be
printed unless requested.

After the formal business is concluded, there will be a plenary
discussion followed by light refreshments and an opportunity to
socialise.

We can predict neither the Covid19 situation nor the legislation
or advice that may be in force at the time of the meeting, but we
wish to protect the more vulnerable members of our
community. Please wear a face mask during the event unless
seated, eating or drinking and consider taking a lateral flow test
before attending. Please stay away if you have a positive result
or Covid19 symptoms.



APPENDIX X

We all know about the need to reverse climate change - we all have
ownership of the measures we can or have time to take to reduce our

carbon footprint. So why this campaign?

The Greening Campaign was started in Petersfield by Terena Plowright who
wanted to make a difference in her own community. ‘The Greening Campaign’
is now a Community Interest Group with copyright for the support packages
and logo. The Campaign has been run in villages and towns across England,
and so this is a tested ‘blueprint’ to make the administration of the project
simple, but also each community is part of a now officially recognised process.

The thing about starting the The Greening Campaign is that it's about making
a collective community committment. Which might seem inspirational? - or

really not necessary?

According to the Greening Campaign... By running Phase 1 it will engage
ALL the community. The community will feel involved, and this will result in

larger numbers taking part in the following Phases.

THEN CAN THE CAMPAIGN MOVE ON ‘TOGETHER' TO BIGGER CHANGES...
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GREENING

Could the
Greening
Campaign

h ;)
PHASE 2
Three Pillars
Using the siecialist support
packs, wor
community to protect your
local environment, retrofit
Eour homes, and support
uman health. From here

PHASE 1

Engagement &
behaviour change

Using the specialist pack, get
everyone in your community
to join together and make 5
significant changes to their
lifgestyle. Find out how
much CO? you have all
saved together!

http://www.greening-campaign.org

together 1n your

you have the building blocks
for a sustainable community.

PHASE 3 PHASE 4

Your sustainable Adapting to a
community different climate

Make a vision for your A Community Adaptation
sustainable community. Toolkit which helps you

evaluate the risks climate
change will bring to your
community. Understand
climate, and understand
weather. The Packs together
lead you to possible solutions
$0 your community can
adapt and flourish.

Work though the self-
assessment toolkit and find
your strengths & weaknesses.
Then work on sections such
as communication, carbon
reduction, saving water,
ecology, community energy,
using the support we offer!

PHASE 1

The idea of Phase 1 is to answer 'What difference
will it make if I change the way I live my life?'
Well this Campaign is about demonstrating (and
quantifying) how much - collectively — small
individual actions make the big difference.

‘The power of the individual lies in the community. By
acting together, your voice becomes an effective tool -
an effective community response fo an international
problem - both in reducing CO? and also, your £s
affecting what products are sold on the shelves.’

'10 people putting in renewable energy now, is not
nearly as effective as 200 people conserving energy
now and later replacing that with renewables. This is
not meant to be an eco fown running eco events. It is
about small changes.

So... Each Phase contains an Information Pack, on-line
resources, videos, and supports you by email. You can
sign-up to one Phase at a time... and having achieved,
or be en route to achieving, Phase 1, the scheme brings
access to a wider network of support.

PHASE 2

Phase 2 offers three (funded) specialist advice sets:

1. ‘Rewilding package’ supported by HIWWT
2. 'Retrofit’ supported by the Sustainability Centre, and
3. on ‘Health in Light of Climate Change”.

1. CREATING NATURE RECOVERY NETWORKS
https://www.hiwwt.org.uk/nature-recovery-network

‘A wildlife rich natural world
is vital for our well being and
survival. We need wild places
to thrive. Yet many of our
systems and laws have failed
the natural world. We now
live in on of the most nature-
depleted places on the planet.

*‘Nature urgently needs our
help to recover, and it can be

o . A PHOTO: H
done. By joining up wild places
and creating more accross the Hampshire &
UK we will improve our lives ) H
and help nature to flourish. [/l Is_le_Of Wight
= Wildlife Trust

Because everything works
better when it's connected.’




